

**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 1**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

**Purse:** \$23,000

**Includes:** \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$23,000

**Value of Race:** \$21,800 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:14 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Mar24 <sup>6GP</sup> <sup>10</sup>	8	Truth and Honesty (Rios, Jesus)	126	L b	8	6	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	4.50	4wd, up late
7Apr24 <sup>8GP</sup> <sup>2</sup>	4	Souper Sunshine (Reyes, Leonel)	126	L b	4	2	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	1.50*	reluc load, game ins
7Apr24 <sup>8GP</sup> <sup>5</sup>	5	Gabagool (Perez, Edgar)	126	L b	5	3	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	12.00	3p, duel, missed btw
14Feb24 <sup>3TAM</sup> <sup>7</sup>	1	Sueno Profundo (ARG) (Vasquez, Miguel)	126	L	1	7	5 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	6.70	rail, angle, one-paced
11Apr24 <sup>5GP</sup> <sup>1</sup>	2	Modern Lane (Leon, Sonny)	120	L b	2	5	8	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	10.40	lag 2wd, mild gain
20Mar24 <sup>7GP</sup> <sup>5</sup>	6	Sergeant Sinatra (Melean, Manuel)	126	L b	6	8	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>3/4</sup>	11.60	stdy'd 5/16, 5wd 1/4
7Apr24 <sup>8GP</sup> <sup>6</sup>	7	Midnight Chaos (Jaramillo, Emisael)	126	L f	7	4	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	7	7	8.90	failed to menace, 3wd
14Mar24 <sup>2GP</sup> <sup>5</sup>	3	Gran Roque (Rivera, Jon)	116	L bf	3	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	---	---	5.50	pulled up, vanned off

**Fractional Times:** 21.30 44.40

**Final Time:** 56.84

**Split Times:** (23:10) (12:44)

**Run-Up:** 105 feet

**Winner:** Truth and Honesty, Bay Gelding, by The Big Beast out of Chocachatee, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Apr 11, 2019 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Jim Tipps Racing LLC & Gags Racing LLC

**Owner:** Domenic Liscio

**Trainer:** D'Angelo, Jose

**Claiming Prices:** 8 - Truth and Honesty: \$8,000; 4 - Souper Sunshine: \$8,000; 5 - Gabagool: \$8,000; 1 - Sueno Profundo (ARG): \$8,000; 2 - Modern Lane: \$8,000; 6 - Sergeant Sinatra: \$8,000; 7 - Midnight Chaos: \$8,000; 3 - Gran Roque: \$8,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$161,650

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Truth and Honesty	11.00	4.60	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	8-4	17.00	139,926
4	Souper Sunshine		2.80	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-4-5	50.35	77,671
5	Gabagool			4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-4-5-1	56.59	55,601

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Truth and Honesty	6	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
4	Souper Sunshine	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
5	Gabagool	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>
1	Sueno Profundo (ARG)	7	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>
2	Modern Lane	5	8 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
6	Sergeant Sinatra	8	7 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>
7	Midnight Chaos	4	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
3	Gran Roque	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	---	---

**Trainers:** 8 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - Dobles, Elizabeth; 5 - Williams, Andy; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - Budhoo, Steve; 6 - Ochoa, Ernesto; 7 - Maragh, Aubrey; 3 - Minott, Leon

**Owners:** 8 -Domenic Liscio; 4 -Bruno Schickedanz; 5 - APW Racing LLC; 1 - Volver al Futuro; 2 -Steve Budhoo; 6 -Luis Quercia; 7 - Chen, Byron and T&D Property Holdings, LLC; 3 -Dave Swearing;

**Footnotes**

TRUTH AND HONESTY raced in range four wide, steadily gained through the lane and was up late. SOUPER SUNSHINE was reluctant to load, pressed the pace two wide down the backstretch, dueled inside around the turn and through the stretch and just missed in a game try. GABAGOOOL prompted the pace three wide, inherited a share of the midway around the turn, dueled on a short lead from there to deep stretch and was narrowly outfitted between the top two finishers. SUENO PROFUNDO (ARG) saved ground in range, angled out in the stretch and was one-paced through the final furlong. MODERN LANE trailed in the two path, made some progress inside in upper stretch, angled four wide leaving the sixteenth pole and had a slight gain. SERGEANT SINATRA saved ground off the pace, steadied midway around the turn, swung five wide near the quarter pole and was no threat. MIDNIGHT CHAOS failed to menace while racing three wide. GRAN ROQUE set the early pace along the rail, was pulled up around the turn and was vanned off.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 2**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$12,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 28 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 59 feet). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 5 Furlongs On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

**Purse:** \$61,000

**Includes:** \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$61,000

**Value of Race:** \$44,420 1st \$26,400, 2nd \$9,240, 3rd \$4,840, 4th \$2,620, 5th \$440, 6th \$440, 7th \$440

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:46 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Mar24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	6	Grimes (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L	5	3	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3.70	cue3p3/8,4p str,up1/16
28Mar24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	7	Nichiren (Jara, Fernando)	120	L b	6	1	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1.10*	wait rail turn,ran on
23Mar24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	5	Lunar Rocket (Trejos, Joseph)	120	L b	4	4	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	28.90	bmp early,4p1/4,6p str
23Mar24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	8	Richy (Panici, Luca)	120	L b	7	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup>	4.70	4p,2p turn,left ld str
23Feb24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	3	Immortalization (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L bf	2	5	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	3.00	bmp btw early,2p,5p ln
27Mar24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	4	Wine Empire (Perez, Edgar)	120	L	3	6	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	20.90	bump btwn chk early,3p
11Apr24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	1	The Connector (Morelos, Jose)	120	L	1	7	7	7	7	7	25.40	bumped check ins early

**Fractional Times:** 21.81 44.93

**Final Time:** 56.57

**Split Times:** (23:12) (11:64)

**Run-Up:** 105 feet

**Winner:** Grimes, Gray or Roan Colt, by [The Factor](#) out of There She Is, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Mar 28, 2020 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

**Breeder:** Jenny Mills

**Owner:** Paterpop Racing

**Trainer:** Abreu, Fernando

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Lunar Rocket: \$25,000; 3 - Immortalization: \$25,000; 1 - The Connector: \$25,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Bella Future (Veterinarian), Vamos Viejo (Off-Turf)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$163,367

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Grimes	9.40	4.00	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-7	13.80	131,604
7	Nichiren		2.80	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-7-5	62.80	74,781
5	Lunar Rocket			8.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-7-5-8	32.28	50,894
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-6	23.80	50,745

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Grimes	3	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
7	Nichiren	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
5	Lunar Rocket	4	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
8	Richy	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 3/4
3	Immortalization	5	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
4	Wine Empire	6	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>9</sup>
1	The Connector	7	7 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>9</sup> 3/4

**Trainers:** 6 - Abreu, Fernando; 7 - Crichton, Rohan; 5 - Simpson, Willoughby; 8 - Gulick, James; 3 - Toner, James; 4 - Parbhoo, Shivananda; 1 - Bowersock, Maria

**Owners:** 6 - Paterpop Racing; 7 -Anthony Rogers; 5 -Delroy P. Wallace; 8 - Crown's Way Racing LLC, Stevens, Lou and Jim Gulick Stables, Inc.; 3 - AJ Suited Racing Stable, LLC; 4 - Sherry Racing, Inc.; 1 -Mark Hoffman;

**Footnotes**

GRIMES stalked in the two path, tipped out to the three path and was cued passing the three-eighths, bid in the four path at the top of the lane, and drew past the inner pacesetter around the sixteenth. NICHIREN pressed an outer foe from the three path, waited along the rail rounding the turn, was coaxed into the stretch, and ran on for place. LUNAR ROCKET bumped with an inner foe early, tracked in the five path, was coaxed along in the four path around the turn, swung from the six path into the lane, and kept on for show. RICHY set the pace in the four path, merged into the two path under a nudge going into the turn, was roused into the stretch, but hung on his left lead, and evened out between foes around the sixteenth. IMMORTALIZATION bumped with foes on both sides early, chased in the two path, was cued passing the three-eighths, swung from the five path into the stretch, and made no impact. WINE EMPIRE bumped between foes and had to check early, raced off the pace in the three path and never threatened. THE CONNECTOR got bumped by an outer foe while along the rail and had to check early, then trailed throughout.

Denotes OBS Graduate



**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 3**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming

Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

**Purse:** \$25,000

**Includes:** \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$25,000

**Value of Race:** \$24,320 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$4,830, 3rd \$2,300, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230, 8th \$230

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:17 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Mar24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	6	Field of Blossoms (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	6	3	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>8</sup>	1 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	1.80	2wd, drew off, drvng
14Apr24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	8	Holy Kingdom (Gonzalez, Melvis)	110	b	8	1	5 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>	68.60	4wd, up for place
6Mar24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	7	Lady Monique (Leon, Sonny)	118	L	7	2	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	1.70*	hustled inside, 2w 1/4
20Mar24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	5	Lola Loca (Morelos, Jose)	125	L bf	5	7	8	8	7 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	43.50	no menace inside
18Feb24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	1	Spread the Risk (Landeros, Chris)	118	L	1	8	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	3.20	no factor, 3wd
14Apr24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	2	For the Thrill (Rivera, Jon)	120	L b	2	5	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	13.10	rail, pace, retreated
28Mar24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	3	Revolu (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L	3	6	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	8	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	7.60	2wd, through after 1/2
14Apr24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	4	Miss Athletic (Trejos, Joseph)	118	L b	4	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	8	30.10	3w, bid 3/8, retreated

**Fractional Times:** 23.07 46.85 1:12.93

**Final Time:** 1:26.63

**Split Times:** (23:78) (26:08) (13:70)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Field of Blossoms, Bay Filly, by Khozan out of Corn Poppy, by Smart Strike. Foaled Apr 12, 2021 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Abracadabra Farm Ltd.

**Owner:** Wolf Pack Racing

**Trainer:** Dibona, Bobby

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Field of Blossoms: \$12,500; 8 - Holy Kingdom: \$12,500; 7 - Lady Monique: \$12,500; 5 - Lola Loca: \$12,500; 1 - Spread the Risk: \$12,500; 2 - For the Thrill: \$12,500; 3 - Revolu: \$12,500; 4 - Miss Athletic: \$12,500;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$160,463

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Field of Blossoms	5.60	3.40	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	6-8	130.20	116,889
8	Holy Kingdom		42.20	11.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-8-7	216.80	76,371
7	Lady Monique			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-8-7-5	269.05	53,064
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-6	16.80	20,854
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-6-6 (3 correct)	102.80	58,147

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Field of Blossoms	3	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>8</sup>	1 <sup>12 1/2</sup>
8	Holy Kingdom	1	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>12 1/2</sup>
7	Lady Monique	2	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>12 1/2</sup>
5	Lola Loca	7	8 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>16 3/4</sup>
1	Spread the Risk	8	7 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>17</sup>
2	For the Thrill	5	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>23 1/4</sup>
3	Revolu	6	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	8 <sup>12 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>28 1/2</sup>
4	Miss Athletic	4	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>32 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 6 - Dibona, Bobby; 8 - Garcia, Pedro; 7 - Narvaez, Carlos; 5 - Duco, Luis; 1 - Hess, Jr., Robert; 2 - Williams, Matthew; 3 - Garcia, Rodolfo; 4 - Regalbuto, Frank

**Owners:** 6 - Wolf Pack Racing; 8 - San Francisco Group Stable, LLC; 7 - Ladycaroly Stable LLC; 5 - Luis Duco; 1 - Tom Kilgore; 2 - MJM Racin and Hall, Chris; 3 - Lone Stable; 4 - Nicholas Regalbuto;

**Footnotes**

FIELD OF BLOSSOMS settled off the early pace, advanced two wide around the turn, seized command leaving the three-eighths marker and drew off under a drive. HOLY KINGDOM raced off the pace four wide, was no match for the winner but ran on to gain the place late. LADY MONIQUE saved ground off the pace, was hustled along down the backstretch and around the turn, tipped two wide near the quarter pole and was outfinished for the place. LOLA LOCA saved ground and failed to menace. SPREAD THE RISK played no factor while racing three wide. FOR THE THRILL set a clear pace along the rail, was collared by the winner leaving the three-eighths pole and retreated inside. REVOLU chased the pace two wide and was through after a half. MISS ATHLETIC stalked the pace three wide, bid outside of the winner midway around the turn but retreated soon after.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 4**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

**Purse:** \$23,000

**Includes:** \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$23,000

**Value of Race:** \$20,000 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:49 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18Apr24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	5	Harrington (Jaramillo, Emisael)	126	L	5	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	1.50*	coax rail3/8,clr3p str
6Apr24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	7	Candy Street (Zayas, Edgard)	126	L b	7	4	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	3.10	cue3w5/16,5p str,chase
6Apr24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	6	Shake Your Bones (Perez, Edgar)	126	L b	6	6	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	6.60	5p,4p far turn,evenly
20Apr24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	2	Go Go Ge (Jara, Fernando)	120	L b	2	5	7	7	7	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	10.60	5p,no impact7p stretch
9Mar24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	4	Belly of Jelly (Reyes, Leonel)	126	L	4	2	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	2.60	chased4p,not threaten
6Apr24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	1	Noble Wave (Morelos, Jose)	120	L b	1	3	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7	6 <sup>3/4</sup>	17.40	rated2p,never menaced
14Apr24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	3	Drum and Drummer (Villalobos, Ismerio)	126	L b	3	7	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7	32.00	3p,fade2p into stretch

**Fractional Times:** 24.14 48.88 1:13.18 1:37.60 **Final Time:** 1:41.54

**Split Times:** (24:74) (24:30) (24:42) (3:94)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Harrington, Bay Gelding, by Always Dreaming out of Celebrate Now, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Mar 13, 2020 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Burleson Farm, Sequel Thoroughbreds & McKenzie Bloodstock

**Owner:** MM Bloodstock LLC

**Trainer:** Moubarak, Nader

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** **Belly of Jelly** New Trainer: Mark E. Casse New Owner: Gary Barber

**Voided Claims:** Harrington(Vet)

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Harrington: \$8,000; 7 - Candy Street: \$8,000; 6 - Shake Your Bones: \$8,000; 2 - Go Go Ge: \$8,000; 4 - Belly of Jelly: \$8,000; 1 - Noble Wave: \$8,000; 3 - Drum and Drummer: \$8,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$141,427

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Harrington	5.00	3.00	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	7.70	108,029
7	Candy Street		3.80	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-6	11.10	65,430
6	Shake Your Bones			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-6-2	14.35	45,819
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-5	9.30	17,628
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-6-5 (3 correct)	47.30	16,641

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Harrington	1	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
7	Candy Street	4	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
6	Shake Your Bones	6	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup> 3/4
2	Go Go Ge	5	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
4	Belly of Jelly	2	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/4
1	Noble Wave	3	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup>
3	Drum and Drummer	7	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>11</sup> 3/4

**Trainers:** 5 - Moubarak, Nader; 7 - Dobles, Elizabeth; 6 - Dobles, Elizabeth; 2 - Sano, Antonio; 4 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 1 - Coy, Ronald; 3 - McGoey, Monica

**Owners:** 5 - MM Bloodstock LLC; 7 - Bruno Schickedanz; 6 - Bruno Schickedanz; 2 - Alfonso Cammarota; 4 - OMG Stables, LLC; 1 - Stud Pomona 87 ST LLC; 3 - Monica McGoey;

**Footnotes**

HARRINGTON tracked in the three path, was coaxed through an opening along the rail to take the lead passing the three-eighths, and drew clear from the three path down the lane. CANDY STREET stalked in the four path, was cued while three wide midway around the far turn, and chased on from the five path in the stretch for place. SHAKE YOUR BONES laid in midpack in the five path, was driven in the four path around the far turn, and finished evenly for show. GO GO GE trailed in the five path and made no impact from the seven path in the stretch. BELLY OF JELLY chased in the four path but did not threaten. NOBLE WAVE rated in the two path but never menaced. DRUM AND DRUMMER set the pace in the three path but faded from the two path turning into the stretch.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 5**

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than \$30,000 In Their Last 3 Starts). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 59 feet).

One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

**Purse:** \$60,000

**Includes:** \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$60,000

**Value of Race:** \$43,000 1st \$25,800, 2nd \$9,030, 3rd \$4,730, 4th \$2,150, 5th \$430, 6th \$430, 7th \$430

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:18 **Start:** Good for all except 8 **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Mar24 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	3	Catholika (Leon, Sonny)	118 L b	3	4	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7.80	2-3wd, up late
---	6	Strife (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L	5	5	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	4.30	3wd, won duel, caught
24Mar24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	5	On Moonlight Bay (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L	4	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	0.50*	press 2w,duel ins,wknd
31Mar24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	1	Chardan (Morales, Angel)	118 L	1	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	10.20	inside, one-paced lane
24Mar24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	2	Rogers Park (Cheminaud, Vincent)	118 L	2	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	7.80	rail, gave way 7/16
---	8	C. S. Vivace (Panici, Luca)	118 L	7	7	7	7	7	7	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	35.30	off slow,rank early,2w
---	7	Corona Princess (Gil, Cipriano)	118 L	6	6	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7	41.00	no factor, 3wd

**Fractional Times:** 24.83 49.04 1:12.90 1:37.29

**Final Time:** 1:41.15

**Split Times:** (24:21) (23:86) (24:39) (3:86)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Catholika, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Catholic Boy out of Marypop (FR), by Layman. Foaled Apr 23, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Kehner Thoroughbreds, LLC

**Owner:** Korina Stable

**Trainer:** D'Angelo, Jose

**Scratched Horse(s):** Enduring (Off-Turf), Luna Love (Off-Turf), Sleepwalker (Off-Turf), Wudhooh (Off-Turf)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$222,973

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Catholika	17.60	8.80	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-6	47.80	134,281
6	Strife		5.80	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-5	50.70	80,298
5	On Moonlight Bay			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-5-1	44.99	59,806
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	25.20	20,763
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-5-3 (3 correct)	93.00	27,451
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-6-5-3 (4 correct)	245.70	91,934
					\$0.50 Pick 5	8-6-6-5-3 (5 correct)	1,500.95	299,221
					\$0.50 Pick 5	8-6-6-5-3 (4 correct)	19.25	0

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Catholika	4	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
6	Strife	5	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
5	On Moonlight Bay	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
1	Chardan	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>
2	Rogers Park	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/4
8	C. S. Vivace	7	7 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>13</sup> 3/4
7	Corona Princess	6	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>15</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 3 - D'Angelo, Jose; 6 - Clement, Christophe; 5 - Pletcher, Todd; 1 - Moubarak, Nader; 2 - Baumgardner, Bethany; 8 - Baxter, Georgina; 7 - Seyler, Douglas

**Owners:** 3 - Korina Stable; 6 - Claiborne Farm; 5 - St. Elias Stable; 1 - Up and Up Racing; 2 - Glen Hill Farm; 8 - MeB Racing Stables LLC; 7 - Douglas J. Seyler;

**Footnotes**

CATHOLIKA settled off the pace while racing two wide, edged closer three wide around the far turn, closed outside and was up late. STRIFE raced in range three wide around the first turn, bid three deep down the backstretch, dueted two wide around the far turn, put away the pace rival near the sixteenth pole but could not withstand the winner late. ON MOONLIGHT BAY pressed the pace two wide, took the lead near the seven-sixteenths marker, dueted inside around the far turn and through much of the stretch but weakened in the final sixteenth. CHARDAN saved ground in range but was one-paced in the lane. ROGERS PARK set the pace along the rail, was collared nearing the far turn, chased inside around the bend, angled out in upper stretch and faded. C. S. VIVACE was off slow, was rank early and was outrun while racing two wide. CORONA PRINCESS played no factor while racing three wide.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 6**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,  
 CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight,  
 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000. (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$75,000  
 Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

**Purse:** \$61,000

**Includes:** \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$61,000

**Value of Race:** \$61,000 1st \$38,100, 2nd \$12,140, 3rd \$6,610, 4th \$2,620, 5th \$650, 6th \$440, 7th \$440

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:49 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Mar24 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	6	General Ledger (Jara, Fernando)	120	L	6	3	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	8.80	5p,3p turn,inch ahead
4Apr24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	7	Etendre (Bravo, Joe)	120	L	7	4	5 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	4.30	4p,stood up deep str
16Mar24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	4	Improptude (Leon, Sonny)	120	L b	4	5	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	2.70*	3p,float7p lane,evenly
15Mar24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	3	Big Effect (Panici, Luca)	120	L b	3	2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	3.30	ins,lost lead1/4,6p1/8
24Mar24 <sup>10</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	5	Pure Class (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	5	7	7	7	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Neck</sup>	3.00	trail2p,never threaten
24Mar24 <sup>10</sup> TAM <sup>7</sup>	1	Squints (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	1	6	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7	6 <sup>1</sup>	14.50	stalk3p,backed up turn
27Mar24 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	2	The Monopoly Man (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L b	2	1	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	8.60	5p,float8p lane,empty

**Fractional Times:** 22.39 45.50 1:11.50

**Final Time:** 1:24.89

**Split Times:** (23:11) (26:00) (13:39)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** General Ledger, Bay Colt, by Summer Front out of Twice by Sunday, by Sky Mesa. Foaled Apr 08, 2021 in Florida.

**Breeder:** All In Line Stables, LLC

**Owner:** All In Line Stables LLC

**Trainer:** Joseph, Jr., Saffie

**Total WPS Pool:** \$209,596

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	General Ledger	19.60	9.00	5.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-7	55.90	148,543
7	Etendre		5.60	4.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-7-4	94.35	78,586
4	Improptude			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-7-4-3	64.57	47,850
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-6	154.50	19,148
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-3-6 (3 correct)	424.20	23,927

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	General Ledger	3	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>
7	Etendre	4	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>
4	Improptude	5	6 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/4
3	Big Effect	2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup> 3/4
5	Pure Class	7	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>10</sup>
1	Squints	6	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/4
2	The Monopoly Man	1	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>11</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 7 - David, Carlos; 4 - Sano, Antonio; 3 - Plesa, Jr., Edward; 5 - Fawkes, David; 1 - Breen, Kelly; 2 - Gargan, Danny

**Owners:** 6 - All In Line Stables LLC; 7 - Jacks or Better Farm, Inc.; 4 - Fly With Me and Bobo, Tami; 3 - Ellman, Leon, Glassman Racing LLC and Plesa, Laurie; 5 - Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn; 1 - Screen Door Stables, LLC; 2 -Mark Stanton;

**Footnotes**

GENERAL LEDGER chased in the five path, was driven in the three path around the turn, bid turning into the stretch, inched ahead of an outer foe in the final sixteenth. ETENDRE rated in the six path, ranged up under a ride from the four path to bid passing the quarter, took the lead turning into the lane, and dug in but got stood up on just after the sixteenth, and was caught by an inner foe late. IMPROPTUDE raced off the pace in the three path, floated out to the seven path turning into the lane, and finished evenly for show. BIG EFFECT showed the way along the inside, but lost the lead near the quarter, tipped out to the six path passing the eighth pole, and faded. PURE CLASS trailed in the two path and never threatened. SQUINTS stalked in the three path but backed up around the turn. THE MONOPOLY MAN tracked in the five path, floated out to the eight path turning into the stretch, and came up empty.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 7**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (NW2 L)

Claiming Price: \$8,000

One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$22,310 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,330, 4th \$1,180, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast

Off at: 4:21 Start: Poor Timer: Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Mar24 <sup>10</sup> TAM <sup>8</sup>	3	Grandma's Pudding (Ocasio, Jonathan)	126	L b	2	2	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	2.20	pace 2path, held firm
19Jan24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	9	Queen Deymar (Vasquez, Miguel)	126	L b	7	6	6 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	1.60*	bump st,3wd,left lead
22Mar24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	5	Bullet Valentina (Morelos, Jose)	126	L b	3	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6.40	rated back, 3-4wd
22Mar24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	8	R Awesome Sauce (Perez, Edgar)	126	L b	6	7	7 <sup>1</sup>	8	8	6 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	10.90	squeezed start, inside
17Jan24 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	7	Braccasca (Lopez, Paco)	120	L	5	5	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Neck</sup>	5.20	bump btw start, 3-4wd
28Mar24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	1	Anonymous Source (Panici, Luca)	126	L f	1	3	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	13.70	inside, no closing bid
28Mar24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	10	Funtastica (Reyes, Leonel)	126	L f	8	8	8	7 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup>	30.70	hesitated start, 2-4wd
29Mar24 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	6	Bonnie Sandra (Jaramillo, Emisael)	126	L b	4	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	8	28.20	broke out,bump st,4-2w

Fractional Times: 24.82 49.28 1:13.53 1:38.28 Final Time: 1:42.24

Split Times: (24:46) (24:25) (24:75) (3:96)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Grandma's Pudding, Chestnut Mare, by First Dude out of Proof Inthe Puddin, by Elusive Bluff. Foaled Mar 01, 2019 in Florida.

Breeder: Jacks or Better Farm Inc.

Owner: Juvenal Sanchez

Trainer: Rodriguez, Angel

Claiming Prices: 3 - Grandma's Pudding: \$8,000; 9 - Queen Deymar: \$8,000; 5 - Bullet Valentina: \$8,000; 8 - R Awesome Sauce: \$8,000; 7 - Braccasca: \$8,000; 1 - Anonymous Source: \$8,000; 10 - Funtastica: \$8,000; 6 - Bonnie Sandra: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Enchantment (FR) (Veterinarian), Gratia (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$204,718

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Grandma's Pudding	6.40	3.20	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	3-9	9.90	153,477
9	Queen Deymar		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-9-5	16.20	84,701
5	Bullet Valentina			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-9-5-8	13.27	63,492
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-3	42.20	20,417
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-6-3 (3 correct)	858.10	21,884

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Grandma's Pudding	2	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>
9	Queen Deymar	6	6 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>
5	Bullet Valentina	1	2 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>
8	R Awesome Sauce	7	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>5</sup>	8 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>8 1/2</sup>
7	Braccasca	5	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>9 1/4</sup>
1	Anonymous Source	3	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/2</sup>
10	Funtastica	8	8 <sup>7 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>
6	Bonnie Sandra	4	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>9</sup>	8 <sup>20 1/2</sup>

Trainers: 3 - Rodriguez, Angel; 9 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 5 - Coy, Ronald; 8 - Parbhoo, Shivananda; 7 - Sisterson, Jack; 1 - Mongeon, Kathy; 10 - Negrete, Javier; 6 - Gulick, James

Owners: 3 - Juvenal Sanchez; 9 - Castillo Consulting Inc; 5 - Stud Pomona 87 ST LLC; 8 - N.S.V. Racing Inc.; 7 - HP Racing Stables and Hoyeau, Arthur; 1 - Cuvette Racing Corp.; 10 - Donaldo Gonzalez; 6 - Al Moorhouse;

**Footnotes**

GRANDMA'S PUDDING set the pace in the two path and held firm under a drive. QUEEN DEYMAR came in and bumped at the start, raced off the pace three wide, advanced in the three path around the far turn, continued on the left lead in the lane and could only the narrow the gap on the winner. BULLET VALENTINA had early speed, rated back three wide, went four wide around the far turn and rallied outside. R AWESOME SAUCE was squeezed back at the start, saved ground off the pace and passed tiring rivals. BRACCESCA was bumped between foes at the start, raced three and four wide and never threatened. ANONYMOUS SOURCE chased the pace inside and lacked a closing bid. FUNTASTICA hesitated at the start and was never in contention while racing in the two path around the first turn and four wide around the far turn. BONNIE SANDRA broke outwardly and bumped at the start, advanced four wide around the first turn, chased two wide around the far turn and came up empty in the lane.



**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 8**

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

(If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.).

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

**Purse:** \$60,000

**Includes:** \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$60,000

**Value of Race:** \$44,770 1st \$25,800, 2nd \$9,030, 3rd \$6,500, 4th \$2,150, 5th \$430, 6th \$430, 7th \$430

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:54 **Start:** Poor **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Mar24 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	6	Tommy Two Socks (Morelos, Jose)	118 L bf	5 5	5	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	11.50	brk in bmp,5-3p,clear
27Mar24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	3	Ajaayb (Perez, Edgar)	125 L b	3 2	2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3.30	brk out bmp,3p,6p lane
27Mar24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	1	Black Fury (Rios, Jesus)	125 L	1 1	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1.40*	2p-ins,dug in left ld
23Dec23 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>12</sup>	7	Missouri River (Jara, Fernando)	118 L b	6 4	4	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	12.40	4p turn,no impact8p ln
---	8	Hours in a Day (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L b	7 3	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>14</sup>	3.00	prompt4p,backup2p turn
24Feb24 <sup>12</sup> GP <sup>12</sup>	2	Dancinginthestorm (Panici, Luca)	118 L	2 6	7	7	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	53.60	hit gate,4p,no threat
20Mar24 <sup>8</sup> TAM <sup>2</sup>	4	D Hopper (Jaramillo, Emisael)	125 L b	4 7	7	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7	7	7	5.80	pinch st,stydy early,2p

**Fractional Times:** 23.53 46.14 1:11.92

**Final Time:** 1:25.56

**Split Times:** (22:61) (25:78) (13:64)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Tommy Two Socks, Bay Colt, by Tale of Ekati out of Not Flawed, by Not Bourbon. Foaled Apr 12, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Charles Fipke

**Owner:** Tommy Adams

**Trainer:** Antonucci, Jena

**Scratched Horse(s):** Expert Witness (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$284,393

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Tommy Two Socks	25.00	11.00	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-3	51.00	193,339
3	Ajaayb		4.40	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-3-1	44.50	117,801
1	Black Fury			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-3-1-7	31.74	78,560
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-6	51.20	20,198
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-3-6 (3 correct)	612.80	23,796

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Tommy Two Socks	5	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
3	Ajaayb	2	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
1	Black Fury	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
7	Missouri River	4	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
8	Hours in a Day	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>13 1/2</sup>
2	Dancinginthestorm	6	7 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>27 1/2</sup>
4	D Hopper	7	6 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>15 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>31 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 6 - Antonucci, Jena; 3 - Nunez, Eduardo; 1 - Sierra, Ruben; 7 - Gargan, Danny; 8 - Pletcher, Todd; 2 - Romans, Dale; 4 - Maker, Michael

**Owners:** 6 -Tommy Adams; 3 -Elvis Rodriguez; 1 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 7 - Pine Racing Stables, West Paces Racing LLC and Twin Sports Racing; 8 - Repole Stable and St. Elias Stables LLC; 2 - Cundiff, Pat and Cundiff, Gerald; 4 -Michael Dubb;

**Footnotes**

TOMMY TWO SOCKS broke in and bumped an inner foe, rushed up to press the pace in the five path, stuck his head in front from the three path passing the three-eighths, was driven between foes from the four path at the top of the lane, and drew clear in the final furlong. AJAAYB broke out and bumped an outer foe, tracked in the three path, ranged up to bid passing the quarter, swung from the six path into the stretch, and ran on for place. BLACK FURY set the pace in the two path, lost the lead along the inside passing the three-eighths, dug in gamely while hanging on his left lead from the two path in upper stretch, but flattened late to show. MISSOURI RIVER chased in the six path, was driven in the four path around the turn, but made no impact from the eight path in the stretch. HOURS IN A DAY prompted the pace in the four path but backed up in the two path around the turn. DANCINGINTHESTORM hit the inner part of the gate at the start, trailed in the four path and never threatened. D HOPPER got pinched at the start, then had to steady early, raced wellback in the two path and never menaced.

Denotes OBS Graduate

**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 9**

HANDICAP - Thoroughbred

FILLIES AND MARES, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Purse \$75,000 (Includes \$8,000 from FTHA-FOA, \$5,000 from FBIF, \$5,000 from FTBOA). Free nomination by Friday, April 19. Weights: Saturday, April 20. No fee to enter. Starters to be named by usual time of closing. Supplemental nominations will be weighted at time of entry. Preference will be given to highweights. Equal weight preference will be determined by total earnings in 2023-24. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 59 feet).

Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

**Purse:** \$75,000

**Includes:** \$8,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$75,000

**Value of Race:** \$71,640 1st \$44,000, 2nd \$16,570, 3rd \$5,700, 4th \$2,850, 5th \$810, 6th \$570, 7th \$570, 8th \$570

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 5:24 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Oct23 <sup>8</sup> BAQ <sup>8</sup>	9	Beauty of the Sea (Lopez, Paco)	118	L	8	4	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	<sup>1</sup> Head	1 <sup>2</sup>	4.30	2wd, drew off, drvng
10Mar24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	7	Sol Hope (Landeros, Chris)	119	L	6	2	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	10.70	2wd, 5wd 3/16, rally
31Mar24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	6	Wide West (IRE) (Cheminaud, Vincent)	118	L	5	3	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	5.50	2w, no match, held 3rd
3Mar24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	1	Isabel Alexandra (IRE) (Jara, Fernando)	117	L	1	6	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	27.50	2-3wd, one-paced lane
31Mar24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	3	Call Me Spicy (Bravo, Joe)	117	L	b	3	7	8	8	5 <sup>1/4</sup>	8.00	bump 3/8,2wd,5wd 3/16
9Feb24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	5	Talkin Tippy (Panici, Luca)	117	L	b	4	5	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	55.90	chased inside, faded
11Feb24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	2	Choose Joy (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	2	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	1.40*	head turn st, bump 3/8
31Mar24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	8	St. Pat's Day (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	b	7	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3.70	vanned off

**Fractional Times:** 20.90 42.60

**Final Time:** 54.43

**Split Times:** (21:70) (11:83)

**Run-Up:** 98 feet **Temporary Rail:** 59 feet

**Winner:** Beauty of the Sea, Chestnut Filly, by [Bucchero](#) out of Belong to Sea, by Poseidon's Warrior. Foaled Mar 09, 2020 in Florida.

**BUCCHERO**

Winner's sire standing at McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds

**Breeder:** Shade Tree Thoroughbreds Inc

**Owner:** Ironhorse Racing Stable LLC

**Trainer:** Orseno, Joseph

**Scratched Horse(s):** Cavalier Cupid (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$245,242

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Beauty of the Sea	10.60	6.00	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	9-7	57.00	169,495
7	Sol Hope		8.00	4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-7-6	141.10	89,343
6	Wide West (IRE)			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-7-6-1	234.37	66,117
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-9	98.30	30,881
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-6-9 (3 correct)	532.00	19,106

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
9	Beauty of the Sea	4	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	<sup>1</sup> Head	1 <sup>2</sup>
7	Sol Hope	2	6 <sup>6/2</sup>	6 <sup>7/2</sup>	6 <sup>4/3/4</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>
6	Wide West (IRE)	3	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>
1	Isabel Alexandra (IRE)	6	5 <sup>4/2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>
3	Call Me Spicy	7	8 <sup>8</sup>	8 <sup>9/4</sup>	8 <sup>6/4</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>
5	Talkin Tippy	5	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>
2	Choose Joy	8	7 <sup>7/2</sup>	7 <sup>7/3/4</sup>	7 <sup>5/3/4</sup>	7 <sup>7/3/4</sup>
8	St. Pat's Day	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>9/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 9 - Orseno, Joseph; 7 - Lightner, Mary; 6 - Baumgardner, Bethany; 1 - Delgado, Gustavo; 3 - Orseno, Joseph; 5 - Gulick, James; 2 - Dwoskin, Steven; 8 - Cazares, Laura

**Owners:** 9 - Ironhorse Racing Stable LLC; 7 - Mary Lightner; 6 - Glen Hill Farm; 1 - Restrepo, Ramiro, OGMA Investments, LLC, Global Racing Stables LLC, Inverdeco, Inc. and Spadaro, Domingo; 3 - Robert Cotran; 5 - Stevens, Louis F., Princess Kathy Racing, LLC and Gulick, James M.; 2 - Steven Dwoskin; 8 - Irish Eyes Stable and Going in Circles;

**Footnotes**

BEAUTY OF THE SEA stalked the pace two wide, took over in midstretch, drew off under a drive then was geared down the final strides. SOL HOPE raced off the pace two wide, angled out in upper stretch and rallied for the place. WIDE WEST (IRE) raced in range two wide, could not match strides with the winner in the final furlong but dug in to hold the show. ISABEL ALEXANDRA (IRE) raced off the pace two and three wide and was one-paced through the lane. CALL ME SPICY lacked early speed, bumped with CHOOSE JOY entering the turn, raced two wide around the bend, angled out in upper stretch and rallied belatedly. TALKIN TIPPY chased the pace inside and fade in the drive. CHOOSE JOY had her head turned at the start, bumped entering the turn, saved ground and never threatened. ST. PAT'S DAY set the pace along the rail, yielded near the eighth pole, retreated through the final furlong and was vanned off.

Denotes OBS Graduate



**GULFSTREAM PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 10**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards). **Claiming Price: \$35,000**

Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Quality G - 1:25.98 - March 2, 2024)

**Purse:** \$41,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$41,000

**Value of Race:** \$32,000 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$6,400, 3rd \$3,200, 4th \$1,600, 5th \$320, 6th \$320, 7th \$320, 8th \$320, 9th \$320

**Weather:** Cloudy **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 5:55 **Start:** Good for all except 5,9 **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Mar24 <sup>12</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	4	Saint in the City (Bravo, Joe)	125 L b	4 3	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	1.10*	4p,float8p upr,up late
---	6	Cap'n Dusty (Rios, Jesus)	118 L b	6 6	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	63.90	2p-ins,coax5/16,ran on
13Apr24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	9	Il Siciliano (Leon, Sonny)	118 L b	9 9	9	9	7 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	11.70	slow st,2p-ins,rallied
8Sep23 <sup>9</sup> CNL <sup>6</sup>	1	Dither (Rivera, Jon)	120 L bf	1 1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	30.20	2-3p,cued5/16,caught
17Mar24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	2	One Bite (Lopez, Paco)	125 L bf	2 4	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	2.20	3p,no impact6p stretch
14Apr24 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	8	Bivol (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	118 L b	8 5	4 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	20.00	btw3p far,no bid7p str
13Apr24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	3	Calypso Charlie (Perez, Edgar)	118 L b	3 2	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	20.00	3p,bid1/4,faded4p lane
25Feb24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	7	Fight Til Dawn (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L b	7 7	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	9	8 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	8.10	off pace5p,no threat
---	5	Cucuy (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L b	5 8	8 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	9	9	9.10	slow st,drft7p1st turn

**Fractional Times:** 23.27 47.51 1:10.90 1:22.64

**Final Time:** 1:28.61

**Split Times:** (24:24) (23:39) (11:74) (5:97)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Saint in the City, Chestnut Gelding, by Mendelssohn out of Overly Tempting, by In Excess (IRE). Foaled Mar 29, 2020 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Liberty Road Stables

**Owner:** Curragh Stables

**Trainer:** Mott, William

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Fight Til Dawn

New Trainer: Mark Passley

New Owner: Savin, Scott C. and Savin Sisters Stable

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Saint in the City: \$35,000; 6 - Cap'n Dusty: \$35,000; 9 - Il Siciliano: \$35,000; 1 - Dither: \$35,000; 2 - One Bite: \$35,000; 8 - Bivol: \$35,000; 3 - Calypso Charlie: \$35,000; 7 - Fight Til Dawn: \$35,000; 5 - Cucuy: \$35,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$299,117

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Saint in the City	4.20	2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	93.90	232,916
6	Cap'n Dusty		43.60	20.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-9	374.65	157,347
9	Il Siciliano			6.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-9-1	760.24	108,007
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-4	13.10	68,993
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-9-4 (3 correct)	331.90	66,086
					\$3.00 Pick 3	TROPICAL TURF: 3-9-4 (3 correct)	672.90	38,548
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-6-9-4 (4 correct)	561.40	163,069
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-3-6-9-4 (5 correct)	5,263.95	264,312
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-3-6-9-4 (4 correct)	45.20	0
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3-6-3-6-9-4 (6 correct)	90,020.76	112,538
					\$1.00 Super High Five	4-6-9-1-2	40,202.00	39,457

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Saint in the City	3	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
6	Cap'n Dusty	6	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
9	Il Siciliano	9	9 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>
1	Dither	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
2	One Bite	4	7 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
8	Bivol	5	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
3	Calypso Charlie	2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>
7	Fight Til Dawn	7	6 <sup>6</sup>	8 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>8</sup>
5	Cucuy	8	8 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>10 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 4 - Mott, William; 6 - Nagle, Sarah; 9 - Sano, Antonio; 1 - Pompay, Teresa; 2 - Servis, John; 8 - Giddings, Melanie; 3 - Lutchman, Padarath; 7 - Smullen, Heather; 5 - Fawkes, David

**Owners:** 4 - Curragh Stables; 6 - Big Lick Farm; 9 - Korina Stable; 1 - My Purple Haze Stables; 2 - Vintage Thoroughbreds LLC; 8 - Ali, Anthony and Holman, Steven; 3 - Acclaimed Racing Stable and Bosso, M. Robert; 7 - Whisper Hill Farm, LLC; 5 -Harley Frey;

**Footnotes**

SAINT IN THE CITY tracked in the four path, came under a ride going into the far turn, floated out to the eight path at the top of the lane, and kicked past the inner pacesetter in the closing stages. CAP'N DUSTY laid in midpack in the two path, was coaxed from the rail midway around the turn, and ran on up the inside for place. IL SICILIANO had a slow start and trailed in the two path, was coaxed from the rail midway around the far turn, and rallied from the two path down the lane to get up for show. DITHER set the pace in the two path, was cued midway around the far turn, tipped out to the three path at the top of the stretch, and stayed on, but was caught on both sides late. ONE BITE rated in the three path but made no impact from the six path in the stretch. BIVOL chased in the five path, was ridden between foes from the three path around the far turn, but did not factor in the seven path down the lane. CALYPSO CHARLIE stalked in the three path, bid passing the quarter, but faded in the four path down the lane. FIGHT TIL DAWN raced off the pace in the five path but never threatened. CUCUY had a slow start, drifted out to the seven path early into the first turn, raced wellback in the six path and never menaced.

**Total Attendance:** 0

**Handle:** \$6,687,848

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.